

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

Jonathan P. Guy
James W. Burke
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 339-8400
Fax: (202) 339-8500

Attorneys for Koch Supply & Trading, LP

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

MF GLOBAL INC.,

Debtor.

Case No. 11-2790 (MG) SIPA

KOCH SUPPLY & TRADING, LP,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES W. GIDDENS, Trustee for the SIPA
Liquidation of MF Global Inc.,

Defendant.

Case No. 12 Civ. 5596 (NRB)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION OF KOCH SUPPLY & TRADING, LP FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. KS&T IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE TRUSTEE’S REQUEST FOR A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT THAT THE “FACE VALUE” OF THE LETTER OF CREDIT CONSTITUTES CUSTOMER PROPERTY	2
A. The Plain Language of 17 C.F.R. § 190.08 Refers to Letter of Credit “Proceeds,” Not “Face Value,” and There are No Letter of Credit Proceeds	3
B. The “Face Value” of the Letter of Credit is Not a Legally Cognizable Property Interest and, Thus, Does Not Constitute Customer Property	5
II. KS&T IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE TRUSTEE’S REQUEST FOR A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT THAT KS&T MUST PAY \$20 MILLION TO THE DEBTOR	6
A. The Trustee’s Request is Not Supported by 17 C.F.R. § 190.08	6
B. The Trustee’s Request is Not Supported by 11 U.S.C. § 362	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	2
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	7
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2156 (2012).....	7
<i>Koch Supply & Trading, LP v. Giddens (In re MF Global, Inc.)</i> , No. 12 Civ. 5596, 2012 WL 6134999 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2012).....	3, 8
<i>Lopes v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 696 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>New England Dairies, Inc. v. Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc. (In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.)</i> , 351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	5
7 U.S.C. § 24.....	2, 5, 9
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	6, 9, 10
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 761.....	4, 9
11 U.S.C. § 766.....	4, 5
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 190.02.....	5
17 C.F.R. § 190.04.....	4
17 C.F.R. § 190.07.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

PAGE

17 C.F.R. § 190.08 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Supplementary Information, 48 Fed. Reg. 8716 (Mar. 1, 1983) 3, 8

U.C.C. § 5-114 3
